cost of services rendered is recorded as an operating
expense and the financial cost is recorded in other
financial income and expense.

Actuarial assumptions

The main actuarial assumptions used for the calculation of end-of-career obligations are as follows:

Actuarial assumptions 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Retirement age 65 65

Discount rate 0.95% 0.34%

Employer contribution rates 47.0% 47.0%

Rate of salary increases 2.30% 2.30%

Employee turnover

< 25 years 10-15% 10-15%

25-30 years 10-20% 10-20%

30-35 years 20-25% 20-25%

35-40 years 15% 15%

40-45 years 2-10% 2-10%

45-50 years 2% 2%

50-55 years 2% 2%

> 55 years 0% 0%

Mortality table TGHF05 TGHF05

Sensitivity of the net commitment to the discount rate

The following table examined the sensitivity of the
end-of-career compensation plan to the discount rate.
Amounts expressed in thousands of euros correspond

to the valuation of the actuarial debt at the end of two
financial years presented in the event of an increase or
decrease in the discount rate:

End-of-career compensation commitment
sensitivity analysis

(€k)

Decrease of 1
points

Decrease of
0.25 points

Increase of 0.25
points

Increase of 1
points

12/31/2021 3,493 3,230 3,072 2,858

12/31/2020 3,754 3,473 3,306 3,078

136

2021 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

4.16_Other non-current liabilities

(€k) 12/31/2020 Change

Reclassifications
and other

changes 12/31/2021

Contract liabilities – portion at more than one year 864 73 - 937

Total other non-current liabilities 864 73 - 937

4.17_Other current liabilities

(€k) 12/31/2020

Effect of
business

combinations Change

Reclassifications
and other

changes 12/31/2021

Forward exchange purchases 80  - (80)  -  -

Derivative instrument liabilities 80  - (80)  -  -

Trade payables 12,382 90 3,525 158 16,154

Trade payables 12,382 90 3,525 158 16,154

Corporate taxes payable 438 - 524 21 984

Corporate taxes payable 438  - 524 21 984

Debts on acquisitions of tangible
and intangible assets.

105  - (83)  - 22

Taxes and social security
contributions payable

9,536  - 874 76 10,486

Contract liabilities – portion at less
than one year

1,553  - 233 81 1,867

Customer advances and credit
balances

217  - (223) 6 -

Other debts  - 441 82  - 523

Total other current liabilities 11,412 442 884 164 12,899

4.18_Impact of change in working capital requirements

(€k) 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Net (incr.)/decr. in inventories (5,127) (3,462)

Net (incr.)/decr. in trade receivables (1,531) (1,396)

Net incr./(decr.) in trade payables 3,525 (1,311)

Net (incr.)/decr. in other items (855) 570

(Incr.)/decr. in WCR (3,988) (5,599)

137

Consolidated financial statements

137

4.19_Categories of financial assets and liabilities
The following tables show the Group's categories of financial assets and liabilities as of at the end of each presented
financial year:

Financial assets

12/31/2021

(€k)
Balance sheet

value Amortized cost

Fair value
through profit

& loss Fair value

Non-current financial assets 1,172 1,172 - 1,172

Trade receivables and related accounts 24,218 24,218 - 24,218

Other current assets(1) 39 39 - 39

Derivative instrument assets 26 - 26 26

Cash and cash equivalents 45,392 - 45,392 45,392

Total 70,847 25,429 45,418 70,847